

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
HISTORICAL EASTERN PEQUOT TRIBE,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 1:23-cv-00054
)	
OFFICE OF FEDERAL ACKNOWLEDGEMENT,)	
BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND 2

 A. STATUTORY & REGULATORY BACKGROUND 2

 1. The Federal Acknowledgment Process..... 2

 B. FACTUAL & PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 6

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW 9

 A. Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction 9

 B. Failure to State a Claim for relief 10

IV. ARGUMENT 11

 A. Plaintiff’s request for injunctive relief relating to the Recommended Decision should be dismissed for lack of jurisdiction. 11

 B. Plaintiff’s claim for relief seeking federal acknowledgment should be dismissed for lack of jurisdiction and failure to state a claim..... 14

 1. The Court lacks jurisdiction to issue an order requiring BIA to federally acknowledge HEP as an Indian tribe 15

 2. Plaintiff has failed to state a claim concerning its alleged entitlement to federal acknowledgment. 17

 C. Plaintiff has failed to otherwise plead a valid APA claim 18

V. CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	17, 18, 30, 31
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	17, 18, 30
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	21
<i>Browning v. Clinton</i> , 292 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	16, 17
<i>Burt Lake Band of Ottawa and Chippewa Indians v. Bernhardt</i> , 613 F. Supp. 3d 371 (D.D.C. 2020).....	10
<i>Carolina Fisheries Ass’n, v. Gutierrez</i> , 550 F.3d 16 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>Cherokee Nation of Okla. v. Babbitt</i> , 117 F.3d 1489 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	3, 27, 28
<i>Chicago & S. Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948).....	21
<i>Chinook Indian Nation v. Bernhardt</i> , No. 3:17-cv-05668-RBL, 2020 WL 128563 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 10, 2020).....	10
<i>Chinook Indian Nation v. Zinke</i> , 326 F. Supp. 3d 1128 (W.D. Wash. 2018).....	3
<i>El Paso Natural Gas Co. v. United States</i> , 750 F.3d 863 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985).....	29
<i>Flynn v. Ohio Bldg. Restoration, Inc.</i> , 260 F. Supp. 2d 156 (D.D.C. 2003).....	15
<i>Geronimo v. Obama</i> , 725 F. Supp. 2d 182 (D.D.C. 2010).....	24
<i>Hells Canyon Preservation Council v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 593 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2010).....	24
<i>Historic E. Pequots v. Salazar</i> , 934 F. Supp. 2d 272 (D.D.C. 2013).....	9

James v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.,
824 F.2d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 27

Kaufman v. Mukasey,
524 F.3d 1334 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 23

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
511 U.S. 375 (1994)..... 14

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 23

Lujan v. Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n,
497 U.S. 871 (1990)..... 32

Mackinac Tribe v. Jewell,
829 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 4

Mdewakanton Band of Sioux v. Bernhardt,
464 F. Supp. 3d 136 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 28

Miami Nation of Indians of Indiana v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior,
255 F.3d 342 (7th Cir. 2001) 29

Miami Nation of Indians v. Babbitt,
887 F. Supp. 1158 (N.D. Ind. 1995) 4

Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. U.S. E.P.A.,
945 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 32

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.,
542 U.S. 55 (2004)..... 19, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27

Osage Producers Ass'n v. Jewell,
191 F. Supp. 3d 1243 (N.D. Okla. 2016)..... 33

Phoenix Consulting, Inc. v. Republic of Angola,
216 F.3d 36 (D.C.Cir.2000)..... 14, 15, 16

Port of Boston Marine Terminal Assn. v. Rederiaktiebolaget Transatlantic,
400 U.S. 62 (1970)..... 21, 22

Rempfer v. Sharfstein,
583 F.3d 860 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 14

Renne v. Geary,
501 U.S. 312 (1991)..... 13

Short v. Chertoff,
526 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 15

Statewide Bonding, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.,
980 F.3d 109 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 33

<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	13
<i>Trudeau v. Federal Trade Com’n</i> , 456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	32, 33
<i>United States v. Holliday</i> , 70 U.S. 407 (1865).....	28
<i>United States v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 116 F. Supp. 2d 131 (D.D.C. 2000).....	16
<i>Warren v. District of Columbia</i> , 353 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	22
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Chao</i> , 454 F. Supp. 3d 944 (D. Mont. 2020).....	23
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	12, 13
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	18
5 U.S.C. § 706(1).....	11, 12, 13
5 U.S.C. § 706(2).....	18
25 U.S.C. § 2401(a).....	18
25 U.S.C. § 5131.....	2, 5
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	13, 15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h).....	13
Regulations	
25 C.F.R. § 83.11.....	5
25 C.F.R. § 83.2.....	3
25 C.F.R. § 83.20.....	6
25 C.F.R. § 83.32(a)(1).....	6
25 C.F.R. § 83.33(a).....	6
25 C.F.R. § 83.35-37.....	6

25 C.F.R. § 83.38..... 11, 19

25 C.F.R. § 83.38(a)..... 6

25 C.F.R. § 83.39..... 12

25 C.F.R. § 83.39(a)..... 7

25 C.F.R. § 83.39(d)..... 7

25 C.F.R. § 83.4(d)..... 11

25 C.F.R. § 83.40(a)..... 7

25 C.F.R. § 83.42..... 4, 19

25 C.F.R. § 83.42(a)..... 8

25 C.F.R. § 83.43(a)..... 5

25 C.F.R. § 83.44..... 8

25 C.F.R. § 83.46(a)..... 25

25 C.F.R. Part 83..... 1, 2, 4, 19

43 C.F.R. § 4.1051(a)..... 7

43 C.F.R. § 4.1051(b)..... 7

43 C.F.R. § 4.1051(c)..... 7

43 C.F.R. Part 4..... 6

C.F.R. § 83.4(d)..... 10

Other Authorities

70 Fed. Reg. 60,099 (Oct. 14, 2005)..... 9

59 Fed. Reg. 9280 (Feb. 25, 1994)..... 5

67 Fed. Reg. 44,234-02 (July 1, 2002). 9

80 Fed. Reg. 37,862 (July 1, 2015)..... 5
